

NO. 35081-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TISHAWN WINBORNE,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 16-1-03040-9

The Honorable Timothy B. Fennessey, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The court violated Mr. Winborne’s constitutional rights to an impartial jury and to due process by failing to conduct any inquiry whatsoever upon learning that a deliberating juror had been a factual witness to one of the charged offenses..... 5

A. The trial court acted outside the range of acceptable choices by failing to conduct any inquiry whatsoever upon learning that a deliberating juror had been a witness to the allegations against Mr. Winborne. 9

B. The facts of this case give rise to a presumption of implied juror bias, which requires reversal. 11

II. The trial court violated Mr. Winborne’s right to a jury trial by permitting the state’s police witnesses to provide improper opinions of his guilt..... 13

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Winborne, who is indigent. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....	8
<i>Fields v. Woodford</i> , 309 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended</i> , 315 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524, 93 S.Ct. 848, 35 L.Ed.2d 46 (1973)	10
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed. 751 (1961).....	8
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845, 78 L.Ed.2d 663 (1984).....	11
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415, 111 S.Ct. 1899, 114 L.Ed.2d 493 (1991).....	10
<i>Oswald v. Bertrand</i> , 374 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 654 (1954)	9
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982) 9, 10, 11, 12	
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927)	8
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28, 106 S.Ct. 1683, 90 L.Ed.2d 27 (1986)...	10

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 394 P.3d 373 (Wash. 2017).....	14
<i>State v. Berniard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	17

<i>State v. Boiko</i> , 138 Wn. App. 256, 156 P.3d 934 (2007).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	10, 11
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1036, 379 P.3d 953 (2016).....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	14, 15
<i>State v. Munzanreder</i> , 33328-1-III, 2017 WL 2378167, --- Wn. App. ---, -- - P.3d --- (Wash. Ct. App. June 1, 2017)	7
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 138 Wn. App. 609, 158 P.3d 91 (2007).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 2, 7, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 7, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21	1, 2, 7, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 2, 7, 14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 2.36.110	1, 7, 10, 11
RCW 46.61.024	13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001	16, 17
CrR 6.5.....	1, 7, 10, 11

GR 34.....	17
RAP 14.2.....	16, 17
